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Description of Methodology 

The purpose of this survey is to collect monthly 
data on 8elected Canadian telephone systems that would 
serve as a timely economic indicator to measure current 
progress in the industry, an important segment of the 
Canadian economy. The survey was initiated in 1971 at 
the request of Canada's major telephone systems which 
comprised at that time the Telephone Association of 
Cinada. The Association has since been replaced by the 
(inadian Telecommunications Carriers Association (CTCA) 
hut few changes have been made to the survey since its 
inception other than to drop a respondent in 1973 be-
cau8e he was principally engaged in another industry. 

At present thirteen telephone systems are cov-
ered by the monthly survey: 

Description des méthodes 

La présente enqute vise a recueillir des données mensu-
ellea auprès de certaina réseaux téléphoniques canadiena attn 
de constituer un indicateur économique actuel de is perfor-
mance de cette iinportante industrie dana l'économie canadienne. 
L'enqute a éte menée pour Is premlIre tots en 1971 A is de-
mande des principaux riseaux télephoniques du Canada qui com-
posatent alors l'Association du téléphone du Canada. Celle-ci 
a depuis lors, cédé Is place I l'Association canadienne des 
entreprises de télécoinmunication (ACET), 5518 peu de change-
ments ont été apportés I l'enquate depute sea debuts, ai ce 
n'est qu'un répondant a étP enlevé de l'échantillon en 1973 du 
fait que son activité ressortissait plutBt I un autre aecteur. 

A l'heure actuelie, l'enqute mensuelle prend en compte 
lea treize réseaux téléphoniques suivanta: 

Newfoundland Telephone Company 
The Island Telephone Company 
Maritime Telegraph and Telephone 
New Brunswick Telephone Company 
Bell Canada 
Québec Téléphone 
TClIbec Ltte. 
Northern Telephone Limited 
Manitoba Telephone System 
Saskatchewan Telecommunications 
Alberta Government Telephones 
Edmonton Telephones 
British Cohmibia Telephone Company 

These systems were chosen for two reasons; they 
account for 961 of the telephone business in Canada and 
give a reasonable geographical representation of tele-
phone activity. For additional inforatton on other 
telecunications carriers, see Catalogue 56-001, 
Communications Service Bulletin - Telecommunications 
Statistics, which covers the operation of Canadian 
National Telecommunications, Canadian Pacific Limited 
(Telecommunications Branch), and Teleglobe Canada. 
The engineering and accounting concepts of the survey 
are consistent with those accepted by the Trans-Canada 
Telephone Syste.. 

Completed survey forms are mailed to Statistics 
Lanada by the respondent to arrive by the 25th day 
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	it ter the reference month. The returns are compiled 
r-i.inually and the monthly report is published. 

December - 1977 - Décembre 
5-3511-505 

Lea réseaux ausmentionnés ont etC choisis pour deux rat-
sons: us interviennent pour 96 2 de l'actfvitC de leur sec-
teur au Canada et en constituent une bonne repartition géo-
graphique. Pour de plus aniplea renseignementa sur lea autres 
entreprises de télCcommtmicatton, on voudra bien consulter Is 
publication Communications: bulletin de service - Statistiques 
des communications, no 56-001 au catalogue, qui traite des 
tClécommunications du Canadien-National, du Canadien-Pacifique 
LimitCe (Service des tClécominunications) et de TélCglobe 
Canada. Lea concepts techniques et comptables de l'enquete 
correspondent a ceux que le RCseau telCphonique tranacanadien 
a adoptCs. 

L'enquCte remplit son questionnaire et le renvote I 
Statistique Canada avant le 25e jour suivant le moia de rCfC-
rence. Lea donnCea sont co.pilCes manuellement puts le bul-
letin mensuel eat publiC. En vertu de is Lot aur is 
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statistique, les donnéea individuelies sont traitées de façi 
conuidentielle; par consequent, seula paraissent lea totaux 
pour le Canada. La programme n's fait l'objet d'aucui 
evaluation officielle depute as mise en application. o,i 
publie lea donnéea du mois en cours avec cellee du mm1 
l'année précédente, en plus de presenter des chiffres cumulés. 

l!L!tC des donnCes 

Ds que lea declarations parviennent A Statistique 
Canada, on s'assure de leur homogCnéité en lea comparant aux 
declarations prCcédentes; tout écart inhabituel eat alora pré-
senté pour éclaircissement I is peraonne qui a rempli le ques-
tionnaire pour le compte du rCseau téléphonique. Nous savons 
qu'il s'agit 11 de données courantes ou, du moms, des mdl-
leurea estimations possiblea des réseaux, cea derniers n'ayant 
pu encore apporter lee rectifications définitives; sinai, ii 
n'y a eu aucune tentative pour iliminer lea operations entre 
sociétés. On trouve des definitions 1 l'usage des répondants 
au dos de is formule d'enquéte. Mis I part quelques cas isolés 
o l'on doit extrapoler des valeurs manquantes. lea déclara-
lions soul complItea. 

En comparant lea recettea des presents rCseaux télCpho-
niques pour l'année 1975 figurant cur leur declaration annuelle 
avec lee recettea de Is meme annCe recueilliea dens le cadre 
des enquCtes mensuelles, on a dCcouvert qua lee recettes men-
suelles pour i'année étaient aurévaluées de 1.2 2. Pour une 
description des méthodes et de Is qualité des données relatives 
I l'enquéte annuelle sur le tClCphone, veuillez consulter Is 
publication Statistiques du téléphone - 1976 (no 56-203 au ca-
talogue). 

Faits aaillants (Las chiffres de 1976 figurent entre paren-
theses) 

Las recettes d'exploitation pour Octobre 1977 se sont 
établiea I $331.5 millions ($285.9 millions), une augmentati'n 
de 15.9 2. Las dépenses d'exploitation Sc sont chiffrées I 
$218.8 millions ($191.6 millions), une hausse de 14.2 2. 

Lee recettes nettes d'exploitation, aprls deduction des 
dépenses d'exploitation, ont progreasC de 19.5 2 pour s'Ctablir 
I $112.7 millions ($94.3 millions). Lea dCpenses de construc-
tion ont pour leur part augmente de 18.1 2, pour passer I 
$152.8 millions. 

Au cours du mote, ccc companies de téléphone ont acheminé 
84.4 millions (78.4 millions) coemunicationa interurbaines. 
Leur personnel i Is fin du mois totalisait 95,187 salaries, 
(91,312), Un gain de 4.2 2. Le nmsbre total de tCléphones en 
service au cours du mois Ctait de 13.9 millions (13.2 mil-
lions), cc qul reprCsente une augmentation de 5.3 2. Lea 
téléphones rCaidentiela et lea téléphones coamerciaux ont rC-
présentC reapectivement 70.1 2 (69.9 2) dl 29.9 2 (30.1 2) du 
nombre total d'appareils. 

Individual respondent data are treated as confidential 
under the Statistics Act, consequently, only Canada 
totals are published. No formal evaluation of the 
program has been made since its inception. Current 
monthly data are published with data for the month of 
the previous year, and year-to-date comparisons are 
also published. 

Quality of Data 

When the returns are received by Statistics 
Canada, they are checked for consistency with previous 
returns. All unusual occurences are queried by survey 
personnel for clarification with the person who com-
pleted the questionnaire on behalf of the telephone 
system. It is understood that the data are either ac-
thai or beat estimates of the telephone systems. Final 
adjustments have not been made by the telephone systems; 
for example, no attempts have been made to remove in-
tercompany transactions. Definitions are given to 
respondents on the reverse of the survey form. Response 
is complete except for isolated instances where missing 
values are extrapolated. 

In comparing the 1975 revenues of these telephone 
systems taken from their annual returns with the reve-
nues for the same year taken from the monthly survey, 
it was discovered that monthly revenues for the year 
had been overstated by 1.2%. For a description of the 
methodology and quality of data for the annual telephone 
survey see Catalogue 56-203 Telephone Statistics - 1976. 

Statistical Highlights (Figures for 1976 are shown in 
parentheses) 

Operating revenue for October 1977 was $331.5 
million ($285.9 million) up 15.9%. Operating expenses 
were $218.8 million ($191.6 million) an increase of 
14.2%. 

Net operating revenue after deducting operating 
expenses was $112.7 million ($94.3 million) an increase 
of 19.5 2. Construction expenditures were $152.8 mil-
lion ($129.4 million), up 18.1%. 

During the month these telephone companies handled 
84.4 million (78.4 million) toll messages. The number 
of employees at the end of the month was 95,187 (91,312) 
an increase of 4.2%. 13.9 million (13.2 million) tele-
phones were reported in service during the month, an 
increase of 5.32. Residential and business telephones 
accounted for 70.12 (69.92) and 29.9% (30.12) respec-
tively. 
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TABLE 1. Operating Revenue and Expenses. Salaries and Wages. Construction Expenditures, 
Toll Messages and Employees 

TABLEAU 1. Recettes et dépenses d'exploitation, rémunération, dépenses de construction, 
counications interurbaines et effectifa 

Year-to-date 
October - Octobre - 

Chifire cumul 

1977 1976 1977 1976 

$ '000 
Operating revenue - Recettes d'exploitation: 

Local service(l) - Service local(l) 156,176 131,567 1,442,601 1,270,942 
Toll service - Service interurbain 165,531 145,526 1,553,001 1,368,370 
Directory advertising - Insertions publicitaires 3,781 3,142 35,087 28,712 
Other operating revenue - Autres recettes d'exploi- 

7,814 7,428 74,344 65,166 
Less uncollectible revenue - Moms montants irrécou- 

tation 	............................................. . 

1,795 1,713 17,128 16,269 

Operating revenue - Total - Recettea d'exploitation 331,507 285,950 3,087,905 2,716,921 

vrables 	............................................ . 

Operating expenses - Dépenses d'exploitation: 
56,248 49,714 565,029 477,575 
67,600 58,665 641,664 559,409 
18,073 16,812 178,098 168,683 

Marketing and cosnerial - Comeercialisation 18,895 17,075 187,972 167,446 
Other - Autres 	....................................... . 57,973 49,352 571,540 489,186 

Operating expenses - Total - Dépenses d'exploitation 218,789 191,618 2,144,303 1,862,299 

Maintenance - Entretien .............................. . 
Depreciation - Ajiortissement ......................... . 

S Net operating revenue - Recettes nettes d'exploitatton 

Salary and wage payments - Total - Rémunérattons 

112,718 

117,091 

94,332 

102,665 

943,602 

1,180,161 

854.622 

1,022,812 

Traffic - Trafic 	..................................... . 

Construction expenditures - Total - Dépenses de cons- 
truction 	............................................. 152,840 129,442 1,516,652 1,432,458 

Telephone toll messages - Comeunications interurbatnes 	1 000 

.. 

84,360 78,386 812,603 756,549 

Employees(2) - Total - Effectifs(2) 	....................No. - nbre 95,187 91,312 

(1) Includes revenue from coin telephones. - Y compria lea taxiphones. 
(2) At end of month. - En fin de mois. 

Figures not applicable. - N'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 

TABLE 2. Telephonea,(1) by Type of Service 

TABLEAU 2. T616phones(1), par genre de service 

Residence Business October - Octobre 
Type of service - Genre de service  

1977 1976 Résidentiels Comerciaux 

number - nombre 
Main telephones - TClCphones principaux: 

6,123,783 	1,149,863 	7,273,646 6,952,383 
462,145 	4,528 	466,673 502,278 
629,839 	25,262 	655,101 614,941 

On wide area telephone sereice lines (WATS) - Sur lignes I 5cr- 
... 	9,073 	9,073 7,880 
... 	94,601 	94,601 90,183 

On individual lines - Sur lignes individuelles ....................
On two-party lines - Sur lignes R deux abonnCs .................... 

... 	26,121 	26,121 21,106 

On multi-party lines - Sur lignes R plusleurs abonnCs .............

vice interurbain planifté (WATS) 	................................ 

... 	472,400 	472,400 440,721 

Coin telephones - TClCphones payants ............................ 

83 	1,411,780 	1,411,863 1,376,993 

Mobile telephones - TClCphones mobiles ..........................
Centrex telephones - Postes centrex .................................
P.B.X. telephones - Postes de P.B.X................................. S 2,532,477 	956,684 	3,489,161 3,188,758 Extension telephones - Poates supplCmentaires .......................

Telephones - Total - Telephones 	............................... 9,748,327 	4,150,312 	13,898,639 13,195,243 

(1) Number of telephones at end of month. - Nombre de tClCphones en tin de mois. 
Figures not applicable - N'ayant pas lieu de figurer. 
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